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Executive Summary

Coming from Westchester, NY, a place that is hardly recognized in the music realm, I

was destined at an early age to be the best musician I could possibly be. I loved all

kinds of music from hip hop, pop, classical, rock, poetry, and even country. My ears

were always open to good music. I have been lucky in my career to gain many gigs and

opportunities, and one opportunity I have gained over the last few years is being a

Spotify artist. At Spotify they’re always bringing in guests such as label A&R’s, strategic

developers, and musicians. One person in particular, Amber Horsburgh, opened my

perspective towards “artist marketing that works.” Amber was a Senior VP of Strategy

and Downtown Records, and a guest brought in by Spotify for a zoom session for

Spotify artists such as myself. She explained the importance of marketing plans and

marketing teams, and specifically how the two cater to building an artists’ brand. An

artist asked Amber “What are some of the tried-and-true marketing methods that you

find yourself going back to often”? And Amber answered “social media advertising, It’s

boring for sure but once you get the targeting right, what you put in, you get out.”

(Horsburgh 2020).

I for one can vouch that at times in the beginning social media posting wasn’t always

fun when I had to start looking at it as a job or ways of getting a job. It wasn’t until I

started getting more of a fan base that I saw my hard work was paying off. I then

learned that I had to develop a strategy to keep engaging with these fans and gain

more. I studied tips from bigger artists and industry experts on when and what to post. I

studied my audience and learned what they liked to see and support.



One Stop Shop is created to help all artists/entertainers all in the respective fields such

as music artists/ cinema artists, theater artists, architectural artists, sculpting artists,

draw/paint artists, literature artists who have social media pages or websites where

they showcase their talents.

We are essentially doing the same work as a public relations company, without having

our clients sign over rights or ownership of their brand. This has been proven to be the

most safe and practical way of doing business because it establishes a partnership.

Amber gave her professional opinion that “most artists who are happy in their

relationships with team members view it as a partnership.” I want artists who come to

our business to know this is a team effort for building their brand, and that we are

partnering/ joining teams with them to achieve their goal(s).



Company Description

“One Stop Shop” is a marketing/consulting company created to help artists/entertainers

build their audience and gain brand recognition. We help our clients build their platform

by providing insight to when and how they should post on social media sites, blogs,

YouTube and their website. One Stop Shop is determined to make our platform the

most riveting platform for independent artists/entertainers to gain the exposure they

need in specific areas such as social media, blogs, YouTube, and brand websites.

When our clients visit our website they can select a package or individual service, which

then takes them to a calendar where they can choose a business date/time during the

week to speak with our consultant team. Our manager Nigel or our assistant Krystal will

speak with the client during a zoom meeting to work out how we are going to achieve

this individual selection or package service.

One Stop Shop is currently in the first year of business. The business currently has

about five clients, two who have selected individual services, and three who have

purchased a tier package. Given the current status of the business, we will work to

retain our clients on a monthly basis. For now, we provide services and packages for

artists and entertainers who are currently living in the New York metropolitan area.

The company stands as a unique business because we design packages and offer

services according to our customers needs. None of our competitors cater towards our



customers like we do, we take the time to pinpoint and engage with their audience to

boost their brand on a spectrum of platforms.

The company is currently structured as an LLC to keep all business and personal

entities separate. This felt appropriate given this is a new business and an LLC ensures

one’s self from potential business losses.

At One Stop Shop, our mission is to provide artists and entertainers from the New York

metropolitan area with strategic marketing posts to attract a larger audience on digital

platforms such as social media, blogs, YouTube, and brand websites.

The company’s vision is to make marketing easier, more accessible, and affordable for

artists/entertainers in the New York metropolitan area who may lead busy lives.

Core Values:

Communication: We value our clients, and we love our fellow musicians and

entertainers! At One Stop Shop we maintain open communication and respect for our

clients to ensure strong relationships. We take pride in upholding all our relationships

with clients and look forward to building with them and their brands over the years.

Reliability: We give our clients daily useful tips and even do the groundwork promotion

needed to reach their success on these digital platforms. Our clients rely on us to



launch these campaigns that are going to grow their brand and gain attraction. We want

them to know we are always aiming for their goal and will get them there.

Trust: Artists/Entertainers are devoting their time, money, and trust that we gain them

the success they want. It is One Stop Shop’s priority to be transparent and honest with

our customers, we feel trust helps sustain a relationship with our clients.

Goals and Objectives:

Goal 1: To have an ongoing client list.

Objective 1: Retain 7 artists/entertainers first year as clients.

Goal 2:Developing new ways to market content for our clients on their platforms.

Objective 2: Create 3 new ways to market each year so we are staying ahead of our

future competitors.

Goal 3: Gain advertisers for our website to enhance business revenue and marketing of

the company.

Objective 3: Have at least 1 advertiser within year one and 2 advertisers in year two.

Goal 4: Become verified on all social media and music platforms.



Objective 4: Continue to promote and grow the brand, reach 100,000 followers on

Instagram/Twitter within year one. 10,000 subscribers to YouTube year one. 1,000,000

clicks/visits on blog and website within a year.

Product/Service Analysis

Our services are designed for our clients to take advantage of all four digital platforms

being promoted by our team for 30 days, in which we will create posts on our client’s

four platforms (social media, blogs, YouTube, website) as well as repost on our One

Stop Shop pages on all four platforms (social media, blogs, YouTube, website).

We create posts using the artists materials/works that they wish to showcase or sell.

This can be music or merchandise that these artists want to creatively capture and post

on their Instagram/twitter. It can be music or merchandise they wish to post in

entertainment or fashion blogs. We create custom videos for artists/entertainers to

display their music or merchandise on YouTube we’re it can be monetized and earn

them revenue. We build our clients website to clearly showcase their brand,

partnerships, and main product (music, merchandise, videos, flyers, shows) they wish to

push during the duration they have purchased to work with us.

Two Services:

There are two types of services our clients can purchase for digital platform posts and

promotion on their social media accounts, blogs, YouTube, and website.



Our tier packages and our individual service selections.

Our tier packages make our artists/entertainers lives very easy so they can take

advantage of our full service on all four digital platforms of theirs and ours. We will

create posts for their pages as well as ours for 30 days showcasing their product and

brand.

Our individual service selections allow artists/entertainers who are specifically

targeting one goal on one platform to do so at a very affordable rate and for a 15 day

duration.

Tier Packages:

1st Tier Package: {Bronze Pack - 30 Day Service}

$400

● Email blasts to 500 of our networking clients in the music/entertainment

industries (managers, producers, executives, designers, and other entertainment

professionals).

● Social Media Boost (Organizing captivating posts/hashtags to gain massive

followers, we also boost their social media accounts on our “family before

everything” pages as well as my own “therealjx” page. This will go to our

thousands of followers for 30 days using our stories on accounts).



● Website Building (Our IT person will build/design your current website to

perfection so that it is tailored specifically to marketing your brand professionally.

We assist with custom built websites outside of Wix and other competitor sites, at

a more affordable rate.

● YouTube Promotion (We put our clients on our Youtube channel where we have

thousands of subscribers who will see their content subscribe to their channel).

2nd Tier Package: {Silver Pack - 30 Day Service}

$800

● Email blasts to 1,000 of our networking clients in the music/entertainment

industries (managers, producers, executives, designers, and other entertainment

professionals).

● Social Media Boost (Organizing captivating posts/hashtags to gain massive

followers, we also boost your social media accounts on our “family before

everything” pages as well as my own “therealjx” page. With this package we

post/tweet on main account pages each day oppose to story).

● Website Building (Our IT person will help you redesign your current website to

perfection so that it is tailored specifically to marketing your brand professionally.

With this package we also obtain a website domain for you and build it if you do

not have one). We assist with custom built websites outside of Wix and other

competitor sites, at a more affordable rate.



● YouTube Promotion (We put our clients on our Youtube channel where we have

thousands of subscribers who will see their content subscribe to their channel,

we also make exclusive videos weekly promoting this client’s brand).

● Blogs (We have exclusive relationships with certain blogs like buzzfeed,

popsugar, and radar online. We choose which one caters to our clients and do a

30-day promotion on these blog sites).

3rd Tier Package: {Gold Pack - 30 Day Services}

$1200

● Email blasts to 2,000 of our networking clients in the music/entertainment

industries (managers, producers, executives, designers, and other entertainment

professionals).

● Social Media Boost Social Media Boost (Organizing captivating posts/hashtags

to gain massive followers, we also boost their social media accounts on our

“family before everything” pages as well as my own page. With this package we

post/tweet on main account pages and on story each day).

● Website Building (Our IT person will help you redesign your current website to

perfection so that it is tailored specifically to marketing your brand professionally.

With this package we also obtain a website domain for you and build it if you do

not have one. We also advertise clients' websites on our website daily sending

our traffic and clicks for 30 days). We assist with custom built websites outside of

Wix and other competitor sites, at a more affordable rate.



● YouTube Promotion (We put our clients on our Youtube channel where we have

thousands of subscribers who will see their content subscribe to their channel,

we also make exclusive videos twice a week promoting this client’s brand).

● Blogs (We have exclusive relationships with certain blogs like buzzfeed,

popsugar, and radar online. We choose which one caters to our clients and do a

30-day promotion on these blog sites. We release a dozen blogs each week for

the 30 days campaign).

● We do an exclusive interview with Hustle Worldwide TV to promote our client

which goes on our YouTube and website.

Bronze Package - $400
(Email blasts, Social Media Boosts, Website Building, YouTube promotion)

Silver Package $800
(Email blasts, Social Media Boosts, Website Building, YouTube promotion, Blog Posts)

https://www.therealjx.org/service-page/bronze-package-400
https://www.therealjx.org/service-page/silver-package-800


Gold Package $1500

((Email blasts, Social Media Boosts, Website Building, YouTube promotion, Blog Posts,

Exclusive interview with Hustle WorldWide TV)

Individual Service Selections

1. Youtube Subscriber Gain Promotion: 15 Days - $99

2. Instagram Followers Boost Promotion: 15 Days - $150

3. Twitter Followers Boost Promotion: 15 Days - $150

4. Tiktok Followers Boost Promotion: 15 Days $200

5. Website Traffic Boost Promotion: 15 Days $200

https://www.therealjx.org/service-page/gold-package-1500


Minimum Viable Product: We have structured our service to be tailor fit to the client

paying, meaning we study and research our artists prior to consulting with them. When

clients purchase our packages or services they are required to list their name, brand,

company, and/or affiliate for our development purposes. During this development we

determine areas we can improve these artists’ social media accounts, blogs, YouTube

page, and website prior to meeting them.

To test our service we did a poll and asked 10 independent artists around the country on

Instagram if they had publicists or PR managing companies who handle marketing for

them, and they all said they do not. We asked these artists/entertainers if they could pay

for a direct source that could help them build in areas that they need, would they? They

all said they would if it was truly beneficial to their career. These artists/entertainers that

we surveyed said they wanted something affordable, and to work with an entity who will

help them build in areas we both agree is achievable.

We offered a few discounted trials to see if artists would be interested in our services,

and we conducted a survey asking these artists if they would pay the original prices

moving forward in the future after the experience. Many were very pleased by the

outcome and had no problem in continuing/engaging in more of our services. One client

in particular started off with the $400 bronze package, and after receiving a 20%

discount and major boost in social media she was thrilled to continue to the silver

package.



Our product is unique because there is not another independent organization outside of

major public relation firms that focus on artist/entertainers marketing development on all

platforms: social media, digital media (YouTube), blogs, and their own website. The best

part is One Stop Shop is offering packages that are affordable for independent/all

artists.

Our Value Propositions are:

Accessibility - (We give our customers access to consumer insight so that they can see

their daily progress via phone or computer).

Customization - (We customize social media posts, blogs, youtube material, and

websites).

Convenience - (Our packages and services are affordable and useful, saving money

and time for our artists so they don’t have to deal with the inconvenience of a public

relations firm.



Market Analysis

My primary research I have gathered about consumer preferences through a survey of

independent artists in New York City proved that 1 out of 10 artists have been with a PR

firm. 10 out of the 10 artists in the survey say they are now marketing themselves on

social media, YouTube, blogs, and their websites (which only 4 out of 10 artists have).

This showed me there was a clear need and demand for One Stop Shops marketing

services.

Our audience are aspiring young artists; ages 18-35 who live in the metropolitan New

York city area and are looking to promote their work or brand. Our services market

potential can eventually expand to the state of New York in year 2 and 3, gaining us

more clients as we gradually build our artists/entertainer roster. Research led me to find

that there are approximately 57,000 artists living in New York City, and approximately

350,000 artists in the state of New York (Claire Voon). We segment our customers based on

their music category, for example a hip hop artist would benefit from being in an urban or hip

hop blog. A pop artist would benefit from being in a pop culture blog.

With independent artists earning $56,000 annually in New York City this leads to certain

psychographic factors when they are determining which tier package or individual

selections they want such as: hopes, goals, and values.

(https://www.zippia.com/independent-artists-careers-1320881/salary/)

https://hyperallergic.com/author/claire-voon/
https://www.zippia.com/independent-artists-careers-1320881/salary/


These artists and entertainers are hoping with our services that they can reach their

intended goal on these digital platforms we provide. They value their brand and time and

want an efficient value of our time and services. Our customers' motivation for seeking

our services is knowing that they are getting the best marketing service for their buck.

We satisfy this motivation by making sure our clients reach their goals in set time, when

consulting with clients we make sure goals are practical and obtainable before

launching a campaign for the artist/entertainer. Bad experiences with other marketing

companies or PR firms and artists being stagnant in their day to day lives lead them to

our business. When they see or hear other artists benefiting and growing their brand on

these social media platforms, blogs, websites, and YouTube then they want to try our

services because they feel like they are missing out.

Our market is niche and segmented to artists and entertainers in the metropolitan area.

Our MVP helped us determine that artists around these ages are less experienced with

marketing and have limited finances. Our marketing organization is the most affordable

and resourceful company for artists/entertainers to use for their brand.



PESTLE ANALYSIS

Political Rules and regulations:

Following our company's guidelines to

respect all artist’s work.

Economic Affordable pricing:

Most affordable marketing company for

artists to get everything they desire.

Social Advanced online networking:

Our company’s social media, blogs,

YouTube, & website platforms

Technical High speed technology:

IT technicians work on websites to have

the best speed and technology for clients.

Legal Artists original works and ownership:

All artists must have original works or

official clearance to use other artists'

works for legal purposes .

Environmental Promoting arts publicly:

Music & Networking events; Rolling Loud,

i Heart Music Festival, Power House.



SWOT ANALYSIS

Strengths Weaknesses Opportunities Threats

One Stop Shop

1.) Me being an

entertainer/artist with

connections and networks to

executives and other

affiliates of the industry.

2.) Having multiple digital

platforms available for

promotion for

artists/entertainers (social

media, blogs, YouTube,

websites).

1.) Being a new

company in a new

digital marketing field

that other consumers

are still trying to

understand.

2.) Staring off with limited

capital. Saving expansion

for year 2 or 3 after

building clientele.

1.) Many artists

returning to gigs and

looking for work

creates a need for

marketing space.

2.) Artists who cannot

afford to hire or

partner with a PR firm

have the opportunity

to get the same

exposure for an even

more decent price.

1.) Other marketers that

may corner a portion of

the services we offer

may try to interfere or

reach out to our clients

to render their services

instead.

2.) Indirect competitors

who have other digital

platforms outside of

social media, blogs,

YouTube, and artists

websites.

We hold pride in the fact that we offer more marketing services on digital and social

media platforms than any competitor known or listed above.

Our niche our service fills in the marketplace is very simple; We make it as easy as

possible for artists/entertainers to only have to come to one place for their marketing!

Most independent artists can not afford PR support and so with us there are NO



publicists, or major label deals required to help get your career started or to receive this

maximum exposure we are offering. We are artists so we are here for our people.

Competitor Analysis

Two direct competitors are Fiverr and Herald PR firm. Fiverr is an Israeli online

marketplace for freelance services. Herald PR firm is a full-service public relations

agency located in the heart of New York City. Two indirect competitors are Artist Push

and Blog HubSpot. Artist Push provides social media and streaming platform promotion

which allows artists to buy plays, followers, and listeners from major music markets

around the world.

Marketing and Sales Strategy

Since we’re a marketing company, we are marketing ourselves on all of the platforms

we offer clients. We also have physical billboard/ads as well as digital billboards/ads

too. We make it clear to see that our methods work and so do the services we are

providing our clients as well!

I can attest personally that our marketing engines are running well because I was able

to gain a lot of followers through my networking over the years, and now I have

resources in many entertainment departments across all of these platforms such as

Instagram, Twitter, YouTube, etc.



We offered a few discounted trials to see if artists would be interested in our services,

and we conducted a survey asking these artists if they would pay the original prices

moving forward in the future after the experience. Many were very pleased by the

outcome and had no problem in continuing/engaging in more of our services. One client

in particular started off with the $400 bronze package, and after receiving a 20%

discount and major boost in social media she was thrilled to continue to the silver

package.

Marketing Partnerships (less programmatic):

IcyNetwork - They consider us family and are devoted to aiding us along our journey, by

connecting us with really big and famous artists/entertainers to our brand. Resource for

networking, they help us with our relationships with other businesses/companies we use

for marketing. (thinking of potential partnership but paid per diem for now). They help us

gain social influence and increase our branding and marketing strategies.

3 Year Advertising and Promotion Budget

One Stop Stop will require funds for marketing at events and online platforms. It roughly

costs $2000 to attend a musical event to network with artists/entertainers and try to

acquire clients outside of New York City and the metropolitan area. We will only travel to

one event the first year because we are limited financially and have not raised enough

capital to attend more events until year two.



It costs roughly $2000 to attend these musical events because expenses include

traveling (flight & car rental/uber), hotel (or Air-BnB), Food, Tickets, Backstage passes

(crucial for networking with potential clients), and miscallaneous fees.

Our start up year we have to purchase a traveling roll up banner to advertise at events

($400). Website design and domain cost $200 the first year to purchase a domain and

have it customly tailored. A computer desk is needed as I will be conducting business

from home ($500). Flights and hotel for the one event we will attend this year will cost

$5000, which is more than our usual travel budget. This is because we are only doing

one event this year and have paid for full exposure to be featured as the headlining

sponsor to get our company name out there.

Our second year we will focus on expanding to two more events one in California

(Rolling Loud) and one in Las Vegas (i Heart Radio Festival), we believe these events

will give us a chance to tap in with west coast artists. We want to start building clientele

in California year 2 and grow our brand on that side of the coast as well. Year 2 will

allow us to tap into the second leading largest city for artists/entertainers (Los Angeles).

In year 3 One Stop Shop will travel to Atlanta and create our own event with our east

coast and west coast artists/entertainers performing. It will be a networking event for

artists in Atlanta to see our talented artists and understand the marketing they

experienced with One Stop Shop. Our hope is to gain southern artists in year 3, so that

One Stop Shop is in the three major regions of our country: north, west, and south.



Operating Plan

We have invested into digital sources such as domain name, web host (WIX), IT

software, Apple Music profile, Spotify profile, YouTube profile. We also have digital

platform memberships on all the platforms named; which gives us insight into analytics

to see where our views and engagement is coming from.

Our day to day operations for our business will be conducted from our homes (me and

my partners). We are also able to conduct business on a day to day while traveling

since most of what we do is remote. I personally have created an office area with a desk

and comfortable space in my humble abode. We have a 24/7 help center on our website

where clients can always ask questions which get answered by our automated system.

Our clients can also send messages and submit requests for further answers through

our message center or via email. We receive the message as soon as clients send and

respond between normal business hours from which we work 8am-5pm

Monday-Saturday.

We run campaigns during a two-week time span for our individual selections. We run a

full month time span to help our clients gain what we established as a goal with them.

Clients may want to gain followers on social media sites such as Instagram, Twitter,

TikTok, SnapChat, Tumblr, etc. They may want to increase their Youtube subscribers

and improve the content they’re posting to gain more views.



A prime example would be a client wanting to gain 5-10 thousand followers on a social

media platform like twitter or instagram. We help them filter appropriate photos and tags

to post, as well as push their brand through our five channels: Instagram, Twitter,

YouTube, Website, and a variety of blogs daily for 30 days (our 3 tier packages consist

of 30 days of our services). We would run a campaign for 2 weeks or month (depending

which package/service they purchase) and get our clients into that ballpark range

they’re expecting.

We have intellectual properties under which reserve our company name and LLC in the

state of New York, and have recently developed a Logo. We have a registered agent in

Albany for our business appointed by New York State. One Stop Shop pays an annual

fee to ensure our business has a registered agent. Our company logo has not been

finalized but once it is we will be filing to trademark it. I have found a great reputable

entertainment lawyer Dawn M. Florio who has represented major artists in the

metropolitan area.

Our human resources consists of my manager Nigel Sanders, assistant Krystal Noel,

and I discussing issues and resolutions. Our team is still very small and in house as of

the moment. There is no insurance provided to anyone on staff, my manager Nigel and

assistant Krystal both have their own health care from other sources. My manager and I

have a collaboration agreement which states he receives 20% from deals brokered by

him on top of his annual compensation. I have a non-disclosure agreement with both



Krystal and Nigel that states all business conducted while they are employed with our

organization shall stay private during and after business endeavors have finished.

Start-Up and Incorporation Process:

I decided to incorporate One Stop Shop as a limited liability corporation due to this

being my first business I wanted to protect myself under the law. I also thought it would

be more efficient tax wise, especially since I am a single member and will be filing

myself. I was able to purchase my LLC through a company only for $450, they helped

establish an EIN, business website, business bank account, and provided a registered

agent (who I pay annually to represent my organization). I also just filed for a trademark

of our company logo that my brother has designed.

Management Team

Josh Lampley - I am our team founder/leader. I have gathered all the parties such as my

manager, assistant, IT tech, and partners to help me bring this marketing business to

life. I oversee the day to day social media posts, blog posts, YouTube posts, and

Website posts for each of our clients. I like to personally follow each campaign's growth

and monitor how well our services are working. I also consult with my website manager

to go over new client inquiries and existing client’s concerns or questions they give him.

My assistant corresponds through emails if me or my website manager happen to miss

a message or can’t respond immediately (due to traveling or unforeseen



circumstances). My assistant Kyrstal also answers client’s concerns, consultation

booking, and bank account deposits. I have been marketing myself as an artist for years

and have grown an impressive social media presence. My success led me to this path

to want to help artists who may be struggling with their marketing.

Nigel Sanders our website manager in charge of handling consultation bookings, client’s

concerns, and business structure. He is hired as an independent contractor because he

helps with specific tasks and events. He is not working day to day with operations like

me, he fills in when needed or asked. He is paid per diem as well as my assistant

Krystal Noel and IT technician Neil Robinson.

Krystal Noel, our assistant, helps Nigel with consultation booking, client concerns, and

specific tasks when I am not around or traveling. She is also hired as an independent

contractor. She also helps schedule meetings with potential sponsors, vendors, and

contractors. She is also in charge of emails, calls/voicemails, and travel booking.

Neil Robinson is our IT technician who checks the regulatory function of our website,

social media pages, and overall online presence (Google seo, Youtube Videos, and

featured sites). He has an extensive resume in the digital media world dealing with

programming and website codes for six years. He is a reliable source that I hired as an

independent contractor to help with website difficulties we may experience, he also

helps with specific tasks such as website posts for One Stop Shops website or artists’

websites.



Our key relationships with certain blog websites have given us an exclusive edge over

competitors. We have key relationships with bloggers such as Buzzfeed, Celebuzz,

Hollywood Life, Hustle WorldWide TV, Page Six, Paper, People, Popsugar, Radars,

Variety.

Start-Up Expenses + Capital Formation

One stop shop will require 30 thousand dollars for our first year as a start-up cost for our

business. This 30 thousand includes expenses for our website and domain. We have to

pay monthly and annual expenses to retain our domain name and WIX account (domain

account) which is roughly around 500 a year.

We have our team which includes my website manager, website assistant, website IT

tech person. Hiring my team as independent contractors will cost 20 thousand the first

year to hire. For the first year we estimate we will be spending $9,600 to our website

manager based on special tasks like reaching out to clients in New York City on social

media: Instagram, TikTok, Twitter. He will also manage our website and consultation

calls while I am doing gigs or traveling for events. Our website assistant will be

compensated $7,200 for the year and this is for following up with potential clients Nigel

reaches out to, booking traveling for me, and reading/writing emails, and reaching out to



advertisers. Based on new website posts and updates as well as social media security,

checking out YouTube account algarythms; our IT technician will be compensated

$4,800 for the year.

The business will run out of home the first year, allocating funds towards a computer

desk is crucial for day to day work. A lot of consultation calls will be conducted at home

as well as managing posts on platforms for our clients. My office space will cost $2000

for a desk, chair, screen monitor, digital software.

There are events for artists/entertainers annually such as Rolling Loud, i Heart Radio

Music Festival, and Brooklyn Unity Festival. At these events we will be networking with

artists and clients exchanging social media and website info, also informing

artists/entertainers of blogs and YouTube monetization.

I will be allocating some of my personal finances ($10,000), and family that have agreed

to invest another $10,000. Which leaves me $10,000 short from my goal of $30,000. To

make up for this deficit I will be asking friends and fellow artists/executives I know to

donate towards my organization. With friends and fellow peers I expect to receive the

minimum of $5,000, in which case I will reach out to an investor for the remaining

$5000. I would be willing to provide this investor with a twenty percent interest on their

$5000 in twelve months (beginning of year 2), which means they will get back $1000

additional to the $5000 they invested in our organization.

Website Design & Domain



IT Technical Person

Manager

Assistant

Computer Desk (home office space)

Flights & Hotel (for marketing events)

Misc (Food, Gas, Toll)

Financial Plan

Financial Narrative Overview:

Our first year as One Stop Shop we will focus on gaining clients and pushing our
services and tier packages. Getting our name and service out there is imperative in year
one. Our start up costs as I explained above will expand in year 2 as we incorporate
merchandise (hats and t shirts), we believe this will boost our revenue stream a little.
We also want to boost our clientele close to double the first year (30-50 clients). Our
second year we will have advertising companies paying to be displayed on our websites
and other digital platforms. In year three we wish to have our clients increase (50-75) as
well as add on a third advertiser increasing our annual advertising income to $36,000
(12k per advertiser).

Contingencies:

If our company loses our main source of income the first year which is from our
donations, then we will have to increase our asking price from investors to make up the
difference.

If we don’t meet our sales targets then we will have to acquire an additional advertiser
to pay for advertising on our sites. We will also have to engage more with marketing to
see if we are effectively impacting the right targets.

The only major source of equipment we can lose is our laptops or phone devices which
would be problematic for us to get in touch with our clients, platform pages, and more.
Luckily we have insurance for our equipment (phones, laptops) and all information is
stored on a cloud service which can be accessed through new devices/equipment.



If I had to cut expenses by 20% I would invest more of my savings, as well as ask family
and friends for more funds if necessary. I wouldn’t mind asking peers, but would prefer
to offer them an investment of some sort that is reasonable to sustain the relationship.

If some major event interrupts my cash flow I would have to do more gigs on the side as
a musician to make up the deficit or even get another side job just to save up and invest
into the company. These are sacrifices I am willing to make to see my business
succeed.
If an important employee quits I will do all I can to reach out and try to resolve the issue.
If the relationship is unrepairable then I will have to post ads to hire online or reach out
to colleagues of mine in that respective field.



X. Appendix

Year 1 Income
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Creative Enterprise Name: One Stop Shop

YEAR OF OPERATION: (1)

You are required to create a 3-year budget, meaning you will use this template 3 times. The start-up costs breakout will only be included in Year 1.

Items in green calculate automatically; fill out sections in blue.

Follow the citation example below to cite sources for expense projections.

Income Budget Notes Citation Start-Up Costs (Year 1 only)

Individual Services $6,000 Approx 30 clients purchasing avg individual services $200 ea Website Design & Domain $200

Tier Packages $7,200 Approx 12 clients purchasing avg pack $600 ea IT Technical Assistant $4,800

Advertisers $12,000 1 local company purchasing ad time $1000 per month Website Manager $9,600

Crowdfunding $13,300.00 1 annual independent artist appreciation crowdfunding Website Assistant $7,200

Computer Desk (home office space) $500

Flights & Hotel  (for marketing events) $5,000

Misc (Food, Gas, Toll) $2,500

Total Start-Up Expenses 29,800

Total 38,500 Notes on start-up expenses: Share any start-up notes here. This breakout only needs to be included in your Year 1 spreadsheet, and should be a detailed accounting of start-up costs. Include the Total Start-Up Expenses as a Large Expense Grouping in the main budget, but share the full start-up costs and details in this breakout.

Expenses Notes

Start-Up Costs (only Year 1) $29,800 Show full details in start-up breakout 1

Registerd Agent $360

Home Office Space (rent) $1,200 11 months paid by family (only pay 1 month rent for first year) 

Insurance $600

Food $2,500

Bills (phone, wifi, subscriptions) $2,300

Total 36,760

Total Net 1,740

General Budget Notes:

Start Up Costs - Food & gas for only business trips.

Expenses - Food for year round not including business trips.

Citations 1 The Corporation. (2012). Company brochure: Available online. Retrieved August 27, 2012 from https://www.corporationxyz.brochure/pdf

Citation Notes:



Creative Enterprise Name: One Stop Shop

YEAR OF OPERATION: (2)

You are required to create a 3-year budget, meaning you will use this template 3 times. The start-up costs breakout will only be included in Year 1.

Items in green calculate automatically; fill out sections in blue.

Follow the citation example below to cite sources for expense projections.

Income Budget Notes Citation Start-Up Costs (Year 1 only)

Individual Services $10,000 Approx 50 clients purchasing avg individual services $200 ea 

Tier Packages $12,000 Approx 20 clients purchasing avg pack $600 ea

Advertisers $24,000 2 local company purchasing ad time $1000 per month 

Crowdfunding $20,300.00 1 annual independent artist appreciation crowdfunding 

Merchandise (Shirts) $1,500.00 30 clients purachsing 1 shirt - (sold) $50 ea 

Merchandise (Hats) $500.00 20 clients purchasing 1 hat -(sold)  $25 ea

Total Start-Up Expenses 0

Total $68,300.00 Notes on start-up expenses: Share any start-up notes here. This breakout only needs to be included in your Year 1 spreadsheet, and should be a detailed accounting of start-up costs. Include the Total Start-Up Expenses as a Large Expense Grouping in the main budget, but share the full start-up costs and details in this breakout.

Expenses Notes

Show full details in start-up breakout 1

Registerd Agent $360.00

Rent $14,400.00 rent $1200 x 12 months 
Insurance $600.00

Misc (Food, Gas, Toll) $2,500.00

Internet & Marketing $2,300.00

Merchandise (shirts) $450.00 30 shirts purchased for $15 each 
Merchandise (hats) $200.00 20 shirts purchased for $10 each 
Fundraiser $5,000.00 Invitations, Property Rental, and DJ/entertainment, misc food & bev
IT Technical Assistant $4,800

Website Manager $9,600

Website Assistant $7,200

Website Domain $450

Flights & Hotel  (for marketing events) $5,000

Total $52,860.00

Total Net $15,440.00

General Budget Notes:

Start Up Costs - Food & gas for only business trips.

Expenses - Food for year round not including business trips.

Citations 1 The Corporation. (2012). Company brochure: Available online. Retrieved August 27, 2012 from https://www.corporationxyz.brochure/pdf

Citation Notes:

Website domain charges $35 per month to keep website active. 



Creative Enterprise Name: One Stop Shop

YEAR OF OPERATION: (3)

You are required to create a 3-year budget, meaning you will use this template 3 times. The start-up costs breakout will only be included in Year 1.

Items in green calculate automatically; fill out sections in blue.

Follow the citation example below to cite sources for expense projections.

Income Budget Notes Citation Start-Up Costs (Year 1 only)

Individual Services $15,000 Approx 75 clients purchasing avg individual services $200 ea 

Tier Packages $18,000 Approx 30 clients purchasing avg pack $600 ea

Advertisers $36,000 3 local companies purchasing ad time $1000 per month 

Crowdfunding $30,300.00 1 annual independent artist appreciation crowdfunding 

Merchandise (Shirts) $5,000.00 100 shirts - (sold) $50 ea 

Merchandise (Hats) $2,500.00 100 hats - (sold) $25 ea

Total $106,800.00 Notes on start-up expenses: Share any start-up notes here. This breakout only needs to be included in your Year 1 spreadsheet, and should be a detailed accounting of start-up costs. Include the Total Start-Up Expenses as a Large Expense Grouping in the main budget, but share the full start-up costs and details in this breakout.

Expenses Notes

Registerd Agent $360.00

Rent $14,400.00 rent $1200 x 12 months 
Insurance $600.00

Misc (Food, Gas, Toll) $2,500.00

Internet & Marketing $2,300.00

Merchandise (shirts) $1,500.00 100 shirts purchased for $15 each 
Merchandise (hats) $1,000.00 100 shirts purchased for $10 each 
Fundraiser $7,500.00 Invitations, Property Rental, and DJ/entertainment, misc food & bev
IT Technical Assistant $6,000

Website Manager $15,000

Website Assistant $12,000

Website Domain $450

Flights & Hotel  (for marketing events) $7,500

Total $71,110.00

Total Net $35,690.00

General Budget Notes:

Start Up Costs - Food & gas for only business trips.

Expenses - Food for year round not including business trips.

Citations 1 The Corporation. (2012). Company brochure: Available online. Retrieved August 27, 2012 from https://www.corporationxyz.brochure/pdf

Citation Notes:



ONE STOP SHOP

Artist/Entertainers digital marketing dream, all in one 
place.



Problem

• Price is always important to artists/entertainers especially when they are independent 
and looking to save where they can. 

• Public Relation Firms are expensive and not that beneficial if you are not an important 
artist on their roster to them.

• No platforms focusing on artists/entertains online marketing development for their four 
biggest platforms: social media, blogs, YouTube, and website. 



Solution

A web marketing company where 
artists/entertainers can visit on their 
own and:

Purchase they’re marketing services 
needed for their platform(s). 

Learn creative tips and guides to 
making posts and promoting content. 

Grow their fan base by being reposted 
on One Stop Shop’s four platforms. 
(social media, blogs, YouTube, website)  




